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RESPONSE RATE

RESPONSE RATE ACROSS INSTITUTES AND YEAR OF ADMISSION

' Total (n=435) | 29%
Klinmed (n=289) |, 279%

The response rate is evenly distributed

across institutes.
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= IMB (n=56) [HININEGEEEEEEEEe 33%
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Helsam (n=77) [HIINIGIGEEEEEEEEEEEe 32%
2018 38%
2017 32%
2016 34%
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S 2015 37%
1))
0
=
e 2014 26%
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g 2013 27%
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2012 31%
2011 23%
RAMBGLL 2010 12%
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*Groups with less than 3 respondents are not shown due to anonymity.



SUPERVISION AND WORK ENVIRONMENT ARE THE HIGHEST
SCORING THEMES

MAIN THEMES

Supervision and Work environment are
the highest scoring themes. Supervision

4,2

Work environment 4,0

International travel and Midterm Int tional t | _
evaluation are the lowest scoring nternational trave 3,5

themes.

Midterm evaluation
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75 % OF THE PHD CANDIDATES ARE SATISFIED WITH THE
PROGRAMME

OVERALL SATISFACTION

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

7% I

Overall, the PhD students are satisfied

with the programme. 75 % are satisfied

(responds "Somewhat agree” or Overall, I am satisfied with the PhD programme (3,9)
“Strongly agree” to “Overall, I am

satisfied with the PhD programme”).

The programme contributes to my development as an
83 % report that the programme independent researcher (4,1)
contributes to their development as an
independent researcher.

i

It is easy to report and discuss deviations or problems
related to my PhD education (e.g. problems with supervision) 13%
(3,3)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree © Somewhat agree ® Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree
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THE PROGRAMME CONTRIBUTES TO DEVELOPMENT OF “"THEORY
OF SCIENCE” AND "RESEARCH ETHICS"”

The candidates respond that the
programme contributes to development of
skills in several areas. Among the highest
scoring are “Theory of science”, "Research
ethics” and “Literature and library
resources”.

On the other hand, the candidates feel that

their education to a small extent
contributes to business collaboration and
commercialising and technology transfer,
as well as teaching skills and building an
academic network abroad.

RAMBGOLL

THE NORWEGIAN QUALIFICATIONS FRAMEWORK

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU FEEL THAT THE PHD PROGRAMME CONTRIBUTES TO YOUR KNOWLEDGE,
INSIGHT AND/OR SKILLS IN THESE AREAS?

Theory of science (3,7)

Research ethics (3,9)

Literature and library resources (3,7)
Research management (3,2)

Project planning of your own PhD project (3,1)
Research dissemination (3,3)

Teaching (2,6)

Collaborating with other researchers (3,1)
Interdisciplinary collaboration (2,9)

Business collaboration (1,9) W5%

Commercialising and technology transfer (2,0)
Academic network in Norway (2,9)

Academic network abroad (2,5)

Possible career paths after PhD (2,5)

0% 20%

80%

100%

B To a great extent To a considerable extent To some extent

To a small extent E Not at all



THE COMPULSORY COURSES ARE USEFUL FOR THE THESIS
WORK

EDUCATIONAL COMPONENT

The INTRO courses are considered useful TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

with regards to the thesis, INTRO II more
The compulsory course INTRO I was useful for my thesis 129
work (3,4) °

than INTRO I.
The compulsory course INTRO II was useful for my thesis 89%
work (3,8) °

63 % are satisfied with the range and
variety of courses.

I am satisfied with the range/variety of PhD courses offered 16%
at UiO (3,5) °

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree ® Neither agree nor disagree © Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree
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75 % OF THE CANDIDATES GET SUPERVISION WEEKLY OR
MONTHLY

HOW OFTEN DO YOU GET SUPERVISION? HOW MANY SUPERVISORS DO YOU HAVE IN TOTAL?
Less frequently h 3% More than 5 | 0%
Quarterly [ 7% 5 M 4%
Bi-monthly [ 8% 4 [N 14%
Monthly (N 38% 3 [N 45%
weekly |IRIEIINREEN 37% 2 [N 35%
Daily F 5% 1 F 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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82 % ARE SATISFIED WITH THE SUPERVISION

The quality of supervision is genereally
considered good, especially in terms of
scientific competence and openness to
suggestions.

Only half of the candidates know who to
contact if they have problems with their
supervisor.

RAMBGOLL

QUALITY OF SUPERVISION

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

My supervisors are available when I need it (4,3) hﬁ 7% G%i

My supervisors have the necessary scientific competence to

[ 0% s
supervise me (4,5) VA%
My supervisors help me est?glés)h a good academic network _ 16% 7%.
My supervisors contribute to my scientific development (4,3) |[NEEN 29% 7% 6%
My supervisors are open to my suggestions and include me in __5°B°/.

decision making (4,5)
My supervisors are familiar with the current rules and
: : R 39% 9% 7%4%
regulations for the PhD education (4,1)
I know who to contact if I have problems with my supervisor _ q a

(big or small) (3,5) 18%  12% (1291

Overall, I am satisfied with my supervision (4,2) W 8% 6%!

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree ' Neither agree nor disagree ' Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree




INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL

HAVE YOU TRAVELLED, OR DO YOU PLAN TO TRAVEL?

i
ERIY S e ——r

No (n=104) | 23%

Don't know (n=30) F 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

The main reason for international travel is conferences. 61 % of the
candidates respond that they have travelled with this purpose.

European countries outside the Nordic countries are by far the most
popular destinations for travel during the Ph.D program.

RAMBGOLL

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

WHAT WAS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL?

92%

40%
. 4% 29, 1%
I
Conference Courses Stay at Stay at Other
institution in institution in
order to do  order to receive
research training (e.g.,
learn a
particular
technique)
WHERE DID YOU GO, OR WHERE DO YOU PLAN TO GO?
75%
50%
39%

_—

The Nordic countries
(Iceland, Sweden, Finland,
Denmark)

Other European countries Outside Europe



INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL

WHY HAVEN'T YOU TRAVELLED OR PLAN TO TRAVEL?

100%

75%

Family concerns is the biggest
barrier to travelling abroad.

50% 46%

25%

0%
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SUPERVISORS FACILITATE INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL - BUT
ONLY 26 % ARE FAMILIAR WITH EXCHANGE AGREEMENTS

The candidates are to a lesser degree
aware of the possibilities of international
travel and funding, but think that it
could have helped them.

RAMBOLL

INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

I have gained (or expect I would have gained)
academically by travelling internationally (4,5)

7% %

The PhD programme facilitates international travel (3,5)

32% 10%.

My supervisors facilitate international travel (4,1)

14% 50/(.

I am familiar with the Faculty's exchange agreements
(e.g., ERASMUS+) (2,5)

I am familiar with the funding possibilities for international

travel (2,6) 20% 24%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly agree = Somewhat agree Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree  ® Strongly disagree



THE CANDIDATES ARE CONCERNED ABOUT PROJECT
SCHEDULE AND WORK-LIFE BALANCE

The greatest concerns among the candidates are
keeping the project on schedule and maintaining work-
life balance.

More than a quarter of the respondents are concerned
about isolation at work.

Adapting to Norway is not an important concern for the
general population. For international candidates
however, it is more important.

(' International candidates: \=
: I
] )
[N . i
: Difficulties adapting to Norway 15% i
N 0% 10% 20% /

RAMBGOLL

Keeping my PhD project on schedule (3,9) M 65%

[ 55%

Maintaining work-life balance (3,6)
Career after completed PhD (3,3)
Emotional stress (3,3)

Funding (3,1)
Too ambitious project to be able to finish
within the given timeframe (2,9)

Heavy workload not related to PhD
(compulsory duties, clinical work etc.) (2,9)

Imposter syndrome (to feel inadequate and
like a "fraud") (2,7)

Uncertainty about value of PhD (2,7)

\ Isolation at work (2,6)
'

Difficulties adapting to Norway (1,4) (M)* F 7%

(MTNote that the question percentage of “Don’t know” answers.

GENERAL CONCERNS

TO WHAT EXTENT ARE YOU CONCERNED ABOUT THE FOLLOWING
(TO A CONSIDERABLE EXTENT & TO A GREAT EXTENT)?

[ 35

[ 31%

[N 27%

[ 27%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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[ 41%

[ 35%

48%

5%

50%

60%
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50 % EXPECT TO WORK IN PUBLIC HEALTH AFTER
FINISHING THEIR PHD

WHAT KIND OF EMPLOYER DO YOU EXPECT TO WORK FOR AFTER YOU FINISH YOUR PHD?

Half of the candidates expect to work in public
health after the PhD. Also, many expect to work in a
university or university college. Self-employed

Have no idea

Non-profit organization or foundation
Private sector

Central or local government (e.g.,...

Public health system (e.g., hospital) 50%

University or university college 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

o _ TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU FEEL THAT THE PHD PROGRAMME PROVIDES YOU WITH RELEVANT
The large majority feel that they are given relevant COMPETENCES TO SUCCEED IN YOUR EXPECTED CAREER AFTER YOUR PHD?

competences during the programme.
To a great extent M 21%

To a considerable extent

35%

To some extent 33%

To a small extent | 9%

Not at all 3%
RAMBOLL ctatall |

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%




78 % ARE SATISFIED WITH THEIR WORK ENVIRONMENT

WORK ENVIRONMENT
TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?

Generally, the candidates are

satisfied with the work
environment, both socially and Overall, I am satisfied with my work environment (4,0) 7%

academically.

Problems related to my work environment are taken care of _ o
adequately (3,7) LU -

I know who to contact in case of problems related to my work — o
environment (3,8) 8% -

My work environment provides me with adequate infrastructure

to complete my PhD (e.g., lab facilities, IT resources, library _ 8% .

resources, office space) (4,1)

I am satisfied with the social aspect of my work environment — o
(3.8) 11% 5%

I am satisfied with the academic aspect of my work environment o
(4,0) m 8 /o’;

RAMBGOLL 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

E Strongly agree = Somewhat agree ® Neither agree nor disagree " Somewhat disagree ®m Strongly disagree




32 % HAVE HAD A MID-TERM EVALUATION - AROUND 50 %
OF THEM THINK IT WAS HELPFUL

Have you completed
your mid-term
evaluation?

0% 20% 40% 60%

32 % of the candidates report that they have
completed a mid-term evaluation.

About half of these report that the mid-term
evaluation was helpful, both for quality of the
project and for the project schedule.

RAMBOLL

Yes (n=145) [N 3200 —— |

o -1 (N =

80%

MID-TERM EVALUATION

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?
FILTER: HAVE COMPLETED MID-TERM EVALUATION

The mid-term evaluation made me reflect on the ethical 129
aspects of my PhD project (3,4) °

The mid-term evaluation helped to improve the scientific 149
quality of my PhD project (3,4) °
The mid-term evaluation was useful for keeping my PhD 129
project on schedule (3,6) °

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree ® Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree



63 % ARE SATISFIED WITH THE PROGRAMME SUPPORT

QUESTIONS ABOUT PROGRAMME SUPPORT

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS?
About two thirds of the candidates
are satisfied with the service they
get from administration and I am satisfied with UiO's web pages for the PhD programme 9%
coordinators. (3,8)
e ictrmtion it 1 nave quastions (3 |~ [0S T see [EGRI 0% %
administration if I have questions (3,8) ?
S e fator(oy 1t 1 have ausctions 3.y - [ES I s [NEERI 7 B
coordinator(s) if I have questions (3,8) ?
I am satisfied with the support I get from the faculty's PhD _ 99/ .
administration (3,7) ?
I am satisfied with the support I get from the institute's PhD _ 8% .
coordinator(s) (3,7) ¢

Overall, I am satisfied with the programme support (3,8) m 8% !

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

R A M B L L B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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HELSAM HAS THE HIGHEST SCORES ON THE MAIN THEMES IN
THE SURVEY

MAIN THEME SCORES ACROSS INSTITUTES

3,4

other institutes on most areas, while IMB

. . 3,3
has slightly lower scores than Klinmed. Midterm evaluation = 3.7
3,4

Work environment

Programme support

Educational component

4,0
Supervision 4,3
4,2

1 2 3 4 5

R A M B L L B Institutt for medisinske basalfag (IMB) Institutt for helse og samfunn (Helsam) ®Institutt for klinisk medisin (Klinmed)




HIGH SATISFACTION ACROSS INSTITUTES

KEY QUESTIONS ACROSS INSTITUTES

|

3,9
4,1
3,9

. . . . I, I isfi ith the PhD
Both satisfaction and attainment is more or Overa am satisfied with the programme
less evenly distributed across institutes.

|

4,1
The programme contributes to my development 42
as an independent researcher !
- 4,0
On the other hand, discussing
deviations and problems seems R 59
easier at Helsam that at Klinmed g It is easy to report and discuss deviations or !
and IMB. problems related to my PhD education (e.g. 3,7
problems with supervision) m 33
0,0 1,0 2,0 3,0 4,0 5,0

B IMB (n=56) Helsam (n=77) EKlinmed (n=298)
RAMBGOLL



EXPERIENCE OF WORK ENVIRONMENT AND PROGRAM
SUPPORT SEPARATES SATISFIED AND DISSATISFIED

CANDIDATES

This analysis shows the questions with the biggest
difference in score between candidates who are overall
dissatisfied with the PhD programme (answered 1 or 2 on
overall satisfaction) and those who are satisfied (answered
4 or 5 on overall satisfaction).

Questions related to work environment and programme
support are represented in the list of questions separating
the group with low satisfaction from the group with high
satisfaction.

Questions regarding communication with the institute are
also among the questions where the difference is
considerable.

The candidates' perception of their supervisors is also a
prominent difference.

RAMBGOLL

*Satisfaction is based on the question: Overall, I am satisfied with the PhD

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN HIGH AND LOW SATISFACTION*

Problems related to my work environment are
taken care of adequately

I am satisfied with the academic aspect of my
work environment

I am satisfied with the support I get from the
institute's PhD coordinator(s)

It is easy to get in touch with the institute's PhD
coordinator(s) if I have questions

I am satisfied with the support I get from the
faculty's PhD administration

I know who to contact if I have problems with
my supervisor (big or small)

My supervisors contribute to my scientific
development

My supervisors help me establish a good
academic network

My supervisors have the necessary scientific
competence to supervise me

I am satisfied with the range/variety of PhD
courses offered at UiO

programme. Respondents who have answered 3.0 are not included in the figure.

® High or very high satisfaction > 3,0

8
| | % %

0,0 1,0 2,0 3,0 4,0 5,0

Low or very low satisfaction < 3,0



CANDIDATES WHO HAVE EXPERIENCED PROBLEMS DURING
THEIR EDUCATION HAVE LOWER SCORES

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CANDIDATES

Candidates who have experienced problems or
deviations during their programme are less satisfied
overall, not surprisingly. Such candidates also
respond that the programme contributes less to their
development than the candidates that have not
experienced issues.

Overall, I am satisfied with the PhD programme

The programme contributes to my development as
an independent researcher

It is easy to report and discuss deviations or
problems related to my PhD education (e.g.
They also think it is harder to report or discuss problems with supervision) 2,8
problems related to their education than the rest of
the candidates. ‘

=
N
O3]
N
(6, ]

® Have not reported problems Have reported problems
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SOME QUESTIONS HAVE HIGH "DON'T KNOW"” SHARE

QUESTIONS WITH THE HIGHEST “"DON'T KNOW"” SHARES

The compulsory course INTRO II was useful for my
thesis work

A

29%

I am satisfied with the support I get from the

0,
institute's PhD coordinator(s) 26%

It is easy to get in touch with the institute?s PhD

(o)
coordinator(s) if I have questions 25%

I am satisfied with the support I get from the

faculty's PhD administration 17%

I am familiar with the Faculty's exchange

[o)
agreements (e.g., ERASMUS+) 17%

Problems related to my work environment are

taken care of adequatel
RAMBGLL quately

16%

0% 10% 20% 30%



BACKGROUND INFORMATION
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Norge (n=288)
Tyskland (n=15)
Sverige (n=13)
Etiopia (n=12)
Polen (n=7)

Iran (n=7)
Danmark (n=6)
Kina (n=5)
Spania (n=5)
Italia (n=4)
Island (n=4)
Storbritannia og Nord-Irland (n=4)
Hellas (n=3)
Ungarn (n=3)
India (n=3)
Myanmar (n=3)
Pakistan (n=3)
Russland (n=3)

*Groups with less than 3 respondents are not shown due to anonymity.

RESPONSE RATE ACROSS CITIZENSHIP

3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

10% 20% 30%  40% 50%  60% 70%



RELEVANCE OF PROGRAMME ACROSS EXPECTED
WORKPLACES

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU FEEL THAT THE PHD PROGRAMME PROVIDES YOU WITH RELEVANT
COMPETENCES TO SUCCEED IN YOUR EXPECTED CAREER AFTER YOUR PHD?
ACROSS PROBABLE EMPLOYEE AFTER FINISHING

|
22%

20%

|

Have no idea (2,9)

Self-employed (3,2)*

Non-profit organization or foundation (3,8)*

Private sector (3,1)

19% A%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ETo a great extent =To a considerable extent BTo some extent © To a small extent ®Not at all
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* The mean is based on less than 10 observations



RELEVANCE OF PROGRAMME ACROSS EXPECTED
WORKPLACES

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU FEEL THAT THE PHD PROGRAMME PROVIDES YOU WITH RELEVANT
COMPETENCES TO SUCCEED IN YOUR EXPECTED CAREER AFTER YOUR PHD?
ACROSS PROBABLE EMPLOYEE AFTER FINISHING

Self-employed*

3,2

Central or local government (e.g., ministries,
directorates)

Public health system (e.g., hospital)

RAMBOLL Toa s%ﬁgll extent 2,0 3,0 40 To a great extenst’0

* The mean is based on less than 10 observations



